Consolidated income statement

in € thousand 01.04. – 30.06.2012 01.04. – 30.06.2011
after adjustment

Revenue 52,541 46,695

Property operating costs -3,048 -2,687

Property management costs -2,490 -2,640

Net operating income (NOI) 47,003 41,368

Other operating income 10 66

Other operating expenses -1,670 -1,720

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 45,343 39,714

Interest income 197 291

Interest expense -16,208 -16,302

Profit / loss attributable to limited partners -4,738 -3,607

Net finance costs -20,749 -19,618

Measurement gains / losses -1,000 -463

of which excess of identified net assets acquired over cost of acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3:

-€ 308 thousand (previous year: € 8,051 thousand)

Earnings before tax (EBT) 23,594 19,633

Income tax expense -7,559 -5,806

Consolidated profit 16,035 13,827

Earnings per share (€), basic 0.31 0.27

Earnings per share (€), diluted 0.31 0.27

in € thousand 01.01. – 30.06.2012 01.01. – 30.06.2011
before adjustment

01.01. – 30.06.2011
adjustment

01.01. – 30.06.2011
after adjustment

Revenue 104,476 91,093 91,093

Property operating costs -5,529 -4,428 -4,428

Property management costs -5,367 -5,153 -5,153

Net operating income (NOI) 93,580 81,512 0 81,512

Other operating income 765 145 145

Other operating expenses -3,123 -3,301 -3,301

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 91,222 78,356 0 78,356

Interest income 297 377 377

Interest expense -32,911 -31,627 -31,627

Profit / loss attributable to limited partners -9,532 -7,510 -7,510

Net finance costs -42,146 -38,760 0 -38,760

Measurement gains / losses -1,867 -859 69 -790

Earnings before tax (EBT) 47,209 38,737 69 38,806

Income tax expense -14,631 -6,408 -5,188 -11,596

Consolidated profit 32,578 32,329 -5,119 27,210

Earnings per share (€), basic 0.63 0.63 -0.10 0.53

Earnings per share (€), diluted 0.63 0.63 -0.10 0.53

/ / / 8  DES Interim report for the first half of 2012

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

in € thousand 01.04. – 30.06.2012 01.01.– 30.06.2011
after adjustment

Consolidated profit 16,035 13,827

Changes due to currency translation effects 0 92

Changes in cash flow hedge -5,501 -3,326

Deferred taxes on changes in value offset

directly against equity 1,759 1,047

Total earnings recognised directly in equity -3,742 -2,187

Total profit 12,293 11,640

Share of Group shareholders 12,293 11,640

in € thousand 01.01. – 30.06.2012 01.01. – 30.06.2011
before adjustment

01.01. – 30.06.2011
adjustment

01.01. – 30.06.2011
after adjustment

Consolidated profit 32,578 32,329 -5,119 27,210

Changes due to currency translation effects 0 28 0 28

Changes in cash flow hedge -6,760 2,598 0 2,598

Deferred taxes on changes in value offset

directly against equity 1,838 -410 42 -368

Total earnings recognised directly in equity -4,922 2,216 42 2,258

Total profit 27,656 34,545 -5,077 29,468

Share of Group shareholders 27,656 34,545 -5,077 29,468

/ / / 9  DES Interim report for the first half of 2012

Consolidated cash flow statement

in € thousand 01.01. – 30.06.2012 01.01. – 30.06.2011

Profit after tax 32,578 27,210

Expenses / income from the application of IFRS 3 308 -8,051

Profit / loss attributable to limited partners 9,497 7,491

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 19 14

Expenses from investment activities to be allocated to the cash flow 0 8,338

Other non-cash income -411 0

Deferred taxes 11,957 10,121

Operating cash flow 53,948 45,123

Changes in receivables* 12,598 154,769

Changes in current provisions 100 -1,781